

No. _____

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

VICTOR SOLORIZANO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for The Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. JOSEPH MONGARAS
Texas Bar No. 24039975

UDASHEN | ANTON
8150 N. Central Expressway, Suite M1101
Dallas, Texas 75206
214/468-8100
214/468-8104 (fax)
jjm@udashenanton.com

CJA Appointed Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	2
List of Parties.....	3
Index of Authorities.....	5
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	7
Jurisdiction.....	7
Statement of the Case	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
1. The Court should grant this petition and conclude that Section 403 of the First Step Act applies to post-FSA resentencing hearings.....	11
a. The circuit courts are divided over this issue.....	11
b. The plain text, legislative intent, and purpose of § 403(b) indicate that the FSA should apply to federal offenders at resentencing hearings.....	13
2. This petition should be granted because the Fifth Circuit sidestepped the issue under the guise that the mandate rule prevented the district court from considering the FSA’s applicability.....	16
a. The Fifth Circuit wrongly refused to consider the FSA as intervening law. 17	
b. The Fifth Circuit’s mandate rule is too restrictive.....	18
c. The FSA is intervening law.....	19
3. Even if Solorzano’s sentence was not fully vacated, the panel opinion conflicts with this Court’s and Fifth Circuit’s precedent about the sentencing package doctrine.....	20
Conclusion.....	23

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2389 (2022).....	17
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 261 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18, 20
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017)	12, 21
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	12
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 104 F. App'x 997 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Bethany</i> , 975 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Carales-Villalta</i> , 617 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 960 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 722 F. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 443 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022)	11, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 833 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Solorzano</i> , 832 F. App'x 276 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8, 22
<i>United States v. Solorzano</i> , No. 22-10159 (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023).....	7, 10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Solorzano</i> , No. 22-10159 (5th Cir. May 19, 2023).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Solrozano</i> , 832 F. App'x 276 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Teel</i> , 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. United States Smelting Ref. & Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950) 18	
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2020)	11, 14, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254	7
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391 (2018).....	13, 14, 17

Other Authorities

Brief for Amici Curiae United States Senators Richard J. Durbin, Charles E. Grassley, and Cory A. Booker in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Vacatur, <i>United States v. Mapuatuli</i> , No. 19-10233, at 2 (9th Cir. May 12, 2020)	15
Brief of Respondent, <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , No. 22-1198 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023).....	16

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13	7
---------------------------	---

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	22
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4	22
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.2	8
